

Sessions Case No. 29/2025
Sessions Trial No. 06(09)2025
C.I.S. No. 29/2025

Order No. 17 dated 18.03.2026

All the three accused persons on C/B are present by filing hazira with their Ld. Advocate.

Today is fixed for examination of accused U/S 313 Cr.PC, argument and judgement.

Learned prosecution is also present by filing hazira.

At this stage, record is taken up for examination of accused U/S 313 Cr.PC.

I perused all the material evidence on record. Considered.

On perusal of the same, I find sufficient material evidence against accused persons to examine them U/S 313 Cr.PC. Accordingly, they are examined U/S 313 Cr.PC, to which they pleaded their innocence by saying “**AMI NIRDOSH**” individually. The statement of accused persons is recorded in separate sheet and kept with record.

Further, on being asked, accused persons declined to adduce any evidence on their behalf. Hence DW is closed.

Accordingly, record is taken up for hearing of argument.

Learned prosecution and Learned Advocate for the accused persons both are present.

Argument is heard in full. Considered.

Let the case record be put up at 02.00 p.m for delivery of judgment. Accused as before.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court -I, Purulia.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-I, Purulia.

Contd.....

Sessions Case No. 29/2025

Contd.....

Later:

18.03.2026

All the three accused persons on C.B are present.

It is now 02.00 p.m. Record is put up before me by BC-I for delivery of Judgment.

Learned Lawyers for both sides are present.

Judgment is written in separate sheet and kept with record.

The operative portion of the judgment runs as under :

Hence, it is,

O R D E R E D

that the accused person facing trial, viz, **Koushik Mondal (A-1) is found and held not guilty** for the offences punishable **under Sections 448/376/506 I.P.C**, accused person namely, **Arup Mondal (A-2) is found and held not guilty** for the offences punishable **under Sections 448/376/354C/506 of I.P.C** and accused person namely, **Adar Mondal (A-3) is found and held not guilty** for the offences punishable **under Sections 506 of I.P.C** and they are hereby acquitted from this case under Section 235(1) of the Cr.P.C.

The accused persons be discharged from their respective bail bonds and the sureties be discharged.

The seized alamats, if any, be disposed of after completion of the period of appeal.

Dictated and Corrected by me.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court -I, Purulia.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-I, Purulia.